## ORDINANCE #2022-7

## ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 11, ENTITLED "RECREATIONAL FACILITIES" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT

**WHEREAS**, Chapter 11 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Keyport (the "**Borough**") regulates the use of Borough Recreational Facilities of the Borough; and

**WHEREAS**, the Harbor Commission has recommended revising the current fees for use of the Municipal Boat Launching Ramp; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council has determined to amend Chapter 11 (Recreational Facilities) at Section 11-6 entitled "Municipal Boat Launching Ramp" to revise the establish fees (additions are <u>underlined</u>, deletions are <u>stricken</u>).

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council that the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Keyport, Chapter 11, entitled Recreational Facilities is hereby amended as follows:

**Section 1**. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.

**Section 2**. Section 11-6 (Municipal Boat Launching Ramp) of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Keyport is hereby amended at section 11-6.4 to read as follows:

## § 11-6.4 Permit fees.

- a. Fees.
  - 1. Each and every person who is an owner of the boat or boats for which they seek a permit shall pay permit fees as follows:

Daily permit	\$20
Annual permit, resident	<del>\$90</del> <u>\$100</u>
Annual permit, resident veteran	<u>\$45 <u>\$50</u></u>
Annual permit, nonresident	<u>\$180 <u>\$200</u></u>
Annual permit, nonresident veteran	<u>\$90 <u>\$100</u></u>

- 2. Annual fees shall be for each year or part thereof. Annual permits shall expire on December 31 of each year, and must be renewed annually.
- b. Annual permits must be affixed to the boat trailer and be visible to enforcement agencies.

- c. Daily permits must be purchased at the kiosk at the boat ramp and the receipt must be prominently displayed on the driver's side dashboard of the vehicle towing the boat trailer.
- d. Daily permits can also be purchased at the Borough Administrator's office in advance during normal business hours. A dated placard will be provided and must be prominently displayed on the driver's side dashboard of the vehicle towing the boat trailer.
- e. <u>d.</u> Exemption. All persons who have served in the Armed Forces of the United States of America shall be eligible for a reduced annual fee, upon presentation of proof of military service to the agency issuing the appropriate boat ramp permit on an annual basis. Also, those persons who are members of the Gold Star Parent Program, same being sponsored by the County of Monmouth, New Jersey, may avail themselves to a reduced annual fee, as veterans of the armed forces of the United States of America.
- f. e. Also, in accordance with and subject to §2-20 of the Code of the Borough of Keyport, any "volunteer" or "family member" as those terms are defined in §2-20.3 of the Borough Code, shall be exempt from the permit fees set forth in this §11-6.4

**Section 3.** All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**Section 4.** Each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase of this ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase and the finding or holding of any such portion of this ordinance to be unconstitutional, void, or ineffective for any cause, or reason, shall not affect any other portion of this ordinance.

**Section 5**. Except as amended by this ordinance, all other provision of the Borough's Revised General Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect.

**Section 6.** The Borough Clerk is hereby directed, upon adoption of the ordinance after public hearing thereon, to publish notice of the passage thereof.

Ordinance #2022-7 Keyport Borough

Section 7. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and publication according to law.

Introduced: March 1, 2022 Public Hearing: March 15, 2022 Adopted: March 15, 2022

Mukele Clark

Michele Clark, RMC Borough Clerk Borough of Keyport

Collette J. Kennedy, Mayor

Borough of Keyport